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C A B L E :  S H A F F L I T

42 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 1 □ □ 2 2

J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

(212) MURRAY H i ll  B
47 6 3
4 7 6 4

April 12, 1976

Dear Elisabeth:

For many reasons, mainly personal, this has been a hectic 
period for me and I haven't had a chance to be in touch with 
you directly, although Fritz Landshoff told me where you are 
staying«» Of course, I know how busy you must be with the 
Conference going on and I'm sure you have little time for 
literary gossip. However, I did want to congratulate you 
on the marvelous review in Thursday's 14ew York Times. I 
think that should help a great deal in letting the public know 
about your beautiful book. And what a lovely volume it is in 
every wayc As 1 wrote to Mr® Landshoff, I feel very proud 
just having a very tiny connection with it.

If you have a chance, do give me a call. Otherwise, maybe 
I shall have to come to California and call on youS

With very best wishes and all my love©

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
Surrev Hotel

JS/vc

MEMBER DF THE SOCIETY OF AUTHORS' REPRESENTATIVES



nter for the Study of Democratic Institutions/ The Fund for the Republic, Inc.

January 9 , 19 76

Mr. John Schaffner 
425 East 51st Street 
New York, N.Y. 10022

Dear John:

All my fervent wishes for a good New Year for you 
and the whole family. I surely hope your eyes are 
getting better and not causing you too much trouble.

I will be in Europe when you receive this or on 
my way back. When I am in New York I shall call you.

In the meantime, here is a piece my sister Monika 
wrote in German and had translated. I don’t know how 
interesting you will find it and whether you think it has 
any market in this country. I would be grateful for 
your advice or, if you can, just go ahead and sell it!

Love ,

Elisabeth Mann Borgese

Enel.

Box 4068, Santa Barbara, California 93103/Telephone: (805) 969-3281 /Cable: CENTER SANTABARBARA (CALIF)







July, IS

Mr John -chaffnor,
Mi ter ary Agent,
4 5 hast 51st troet, 
New York,
N.Y. 100 •

Lear Mr ...chaf fner,
Thank you fur your letter of the 1 ith July enclosing 
cheque for five hundred dollars. I an glad that 
this misunderstanding has now jeen cleared.
Yours sincerely,

hdwin J. Borg Costansi 
Vice-Chancellor and Rector Magnificus

c.c. Mrs ..... Mann Borgese^

v g



for the Study of Democratic Institutions /  The Sum Republic,, hie.

Caracas, July 18, 19? *\ Ì

Dearest J ohn,
Sorry to have caused you; sos much trouble. v'ou 

were so wonderful in this whole master —  and I can’t 
bs ein t o tell you how gra.• e f u 1 I am t o y ou.  ̂a ffla o b ar
of fact, what you have done arnoun s to a coiilri jui.i.o.u 
of si>000 to the International Ocean Institute which 
makes you a Founding Member! Hay we list you as suen?
The bin Law o.f the Sea. Conference is tuning its course.
It is really suite exciting. Our Insii bn e hets official 
observer status, which means, we can ge L c o all jV.6 5 >
cot./ ail documents, distribute documents of our own,
Ind take the floor. Which I diligently do. I am enclosing 
a oresc release. xt feels crazy to sit there, ano be 
t re at e d. 1 i ke a 0- ove rnmsnt l
I’ll be here until the end of August, then Iran, i u s n  
malta, then danta Barbara (by the niudle of September).

Harry Abrams is getting a dummy, 
sort, ready, on DR An A OF The wO.d. 
book fair. It is a great relief 
of the way, even though there is 
to be done yet•

or something; of ike 
A : ì , for ih' Frankfurt 
to have the book out 
a lot of cleanin..;, up

I hooe you are having, a. go oc. summer. i ty love to all 
your family.

Y o urs a s eve r ,
p

1 p tt

Elisabeth nana norgese 
Box 2018
0 ar a c a s , V e x ì e z u e 1 a *

tir. John Schaffiler 
4 2 5 E a s t 0-1 s t Street 
Lev, Yore, LAY. 10022.

Box -1060. S or!,; Barboni, California 90103/Telephone: (S05) 969-0 2S l /Cable: CEN'TCR SAUTABAR8ARA (i -MU)



C A B L E :  S H A F F L I T

42 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 1C3CJ2 2

J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

(212) MURRAY HILL B 47 63
4 7 6 4

July 5, 197**

Oear Elisabeth:
The other day, to my surprise and pleasure, 1 received a check for Ü5GQ 
from Harry N. Abrams Inc. I must thank you for this contribution and also 
congratulate you on finishing the final version of DRAMA OF THE OCEANS«
I hope i shall have a chance to see the manuscript. Do you think there 
is any possibility of a magazine sale here?
I have been out of touch with Fritz Landshoff, so 1 don't know whether he made 
any further progress in arranging for a deal for association in publication 
with Time-Life Books. Did anything come of this?

Since I have been so well paid for acting as your agent on this project, I 
do hope you will let me know if there is any way I can be of service in 
connection with it.

I never cease to be amazed by George Braziller. Just the other day we got 
a royalty statement for your short story collection, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, 
which is apparently still in print after all these years. The statement shows 
an unearned balance of $7.61. This would seem to indicate that maybe the 
book may eventually directly earn you money.

On the other hand, you would have thought that Braziller would have sent a 
royalty report on THE ASCENT OF WOMAN, ihe last one I received some months 
ago and saw no reason to send on to you, since it is depressing at best. 
However, I did, some months age, ask Ed Seaver if they would not release the 
rights in this book to you, so that 1 could offer it to paperback. I also 
suggested that if Braziller was unwilling to do this, then they should bend 
their efforts to interesting a paperback publisher in the work, sine* it is 
certainly now of contemporary interest. As I got nowhere with Seaver at 
the time, * shall again write a letter repeating my original proposal.
1s there any chance of your passing through New York in the near future? If 
you do, please let me know in advance so that I can be sure to be here so 
as to have the pleasure of seeing you.
I hope all goes well in your world. I did hear some repercussions of changes 
out at the Center, but I have hopes that this has not affected you in any way«
I had also hoped to hear again from Hour young protégés, with whom I have been 
in.correspondence. I thought Steve^Sprinkelrs plan for a novel was interesting 
and timely. All he has to do, of course, is write it!

MEMBER DF THE B □ C I ETY DF AUTHORS* REPRESENTATIVES



— Mt s . Borgese, 2—

Some months ago, a young New York editor, Georgia Griggs, resigned from 
her job at U.UJ. Norton here and moved to Los Angeles, where she is working 
as a freelance editor, I gave her a note of introduction to you and I 
imagine she has probably been too shy to use it. However, if eorgia 
Griggs ever does turn up on your doorstep, I know you will like her, 
because she is modest, attractive, and extremely intelligent, as well a 
a very fine editor,
This brings you all best wishes, as always.

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgess 
Box AO66
Santa Barbara, Ca. 93103 
JS/vg
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C A B L E :  3 H A F F L I T

42 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10022

J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

(212) MURRAY H i l l  S- 47 6 3
4 7 6 4

July 11, 1974

Dear Elisabeth:
What an embarrassment! I had entirely forgotten the terms of our 
agreement and I see, being reminded by dear Mr. Landshoff, that our 
written understanding was that I should have 10% of the earnings of 
your book after payment of the advance. Rather than return the $500 
which * had accepted from Harry N* Abrams to that oublisher, I am instead 
sending it direct to ^rofessor Edwin J. Borg Costanzi, as I^m sure you*d 
wish me to do.
I hope no one has been unduly upset by this misunderstanding. I m 
sure you understand that it all came about with the best of goodnwill 
from all concerned.
Let us hope the book is a great success. I look forward to hearing 
whether Mr. ^andshoff was able to work out the arrangement with Time—Life 
Books which he had discussed with me when last we met.

All fondest best wishes, as always.
Yaurs, 7

*\ /

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
Box 4068
Santa Barbara, ^a9 93103 
JS/vc

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S



425  EAST 51 8T STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10022

J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

4 7 6 4

July 11, 197A

Dear Professor Costanzi:

lit appears that in error Harry f\l. Abrams Inc. sent me a check for $500 
as 10% of the second payment of the advance due Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
on her DRAMA OF THE OCEANS. This was done through a misunderstanding 
on the part of all of us concerned. According to Elisabeth's contract 
with Abrams, a 10% commission on this work is to be paid me as her agent, 
but this is only after the payment of the advance. Abrams and A misunderstood 
this and I have already written to Elisabeth to thank her for the moneyV 
Now do understand, from reviewing our letter agreement on this book 
project, that all of the advance should go to you for the Institute. 
Accordinglyi I am sending my check for $500 made out to you.

With very best wishes for your good work.

Professor Edwin J. Borg Costanzi 
The Royal University of Malta 
Malta 
JS/vc

M E M B E R  D T  T H E  i O O I E T Y  O r  A U T H O R ! '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S



C A B  L C : B H A F F L I T
(212) MURRAY H i ll
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

42 5 EAST 5 1st STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10022

July 11, 197A

Dear 'Mr. Landshoff:
Your letter of July 9th embarrasses me very much indeed» When received 
that check from you for $500, I accepted it gratefully, .rather imperfectly 
remembering my conversation with our dear mutual friend ulisabeth» it 
quite true that in our early conversations concerning the book she was 
writing for Harry N. Abrams Inc. to be called DRAMA DF ¡HE OLEANb, she 
asked me if I would be willing to waive my participation in the advance.
But she made it clear that she wanted me to have a percentage of whatever 
earnings the book made» Perhaps naively, I took it that, since she d alre y 
received the first portion of her advance, $5000, it would be difficult for me 
to participate in that. I really had forgotten that in our original 
agreement I waived my participation in the total advance. On August 6, 1975,
I see by checking our correspondence, Elisabeth wrote me asfpllows: Would
you be willing to waive your share of the advance? I think it s perfectly 
fair if you take your share of the royalties themselves if they exceed the
advance."
In response to this 1 wrote Elisabeth that i would be willing to waive ray 
share of the advance and I believe I wrote you at that time also, September 
2A, 1973, of my intention so to do.
I hope you will both forgive me for thinking of the unexpected check from 
Harry N. Abrams as a delightful dividend and accepting it for deposit za 
my account. I now see that under my agreement with Liisabeth I should send 
it on to Professor Costanzi and this I am doing forthwith. I enclose a 
copy of my letter to ^rofessor Costanzi.
I shall also write to Elisabeth enclosing a copy of this letter to you and 
one of my note to the ^rofessor.
1hank you once again for your kindness and friendly interest*

Cordially,

Mr. F.H. ^andshoff 
Harry Wo* Abrams Inc.
110 Last 59th Street 
New York 10022 
JS/vc

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  B O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P  R E B  E N T A T I  V E  B



July 12, 1974

Kr. John Schaffner 
425 East 51st Street 
New York N.Y. 10022

Dear Mr. Schaffner:

Thanks for your letter.

Now it is my turn to be 
consider it an impositj 
one accepted optima

Anyway, I want to tha 
ing attitude ¿mcLgromp 
Elisabeth wi>^£^be^5i^ipl

as sed. I\hlways 
money bW&k which

for your understand- 
on and I am sure that 

elighted.

Cordially yours,

F. H. LANDSHOFF 
HARRY N. ABRAMS, INC.
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J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT
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July 11, 197L

Dear.'Mr* Landshaff:
Your letter of Duly 9th embarrasses me very much indeed, uihsn I received 
that check from you for ¿500, I accepted it gratefully, rather imperfectly 
remembering my conversation with our dear mutual friend ulisabeth. it is 
quite true that in our early conversations concerning the book she was 
writing for Harry IM. Abrams Inc* to be called DRAMA OF THE OCEANS, she 
asked me if I would be willing to waive my participation in the advance#
But she made it clear that she wanted me to have a percentage of whatever 
22 .?nings the book mada. Perhaps naively, 1 tcox it ~h a u, one ii
received the first portion of her advance, SoOOO, i- WoUiu be ai. : = o. m
to participate in that. I really had forgotten tnau in our original 
agreement I waived my participation in the total advance. On August 6, 1973, 
I see by checking our correspondence, Elisabeth wrote me as follow^: '‘Could 
you be willing to waive your share of the advance? I think it s perfectly 
fair if you take your share of the royalties themselves if they exceed the 
aovanca*M

In response to this wrote Elisabeth that would be willing to waive my 
share of the advance and I believe I wrote you at that time aisa, September 
2A, 1973, of my intention so to do#

I hope you will both forgive me for thinking of the unexpected check from 
Harry N* Abrams as a delightful dividend and accepting it for deposit ta 
mv account# 1 now see that undsi' my agreement* witn ¿lzsao3.*h x should send 
it on to Professor Costanzi and this I am doing forthwith. I enclose a 
copy of my letter to k rofessor Costanzi.

I shall also writs to Elisabeth enclosing a copy of this letter ta you and 
one of my note to the ‘ rofessor#

i hank you once again for your kindness and friendly interest#

Mr» FoH. ^endshoff 
Harry PT© Abrams Inc. 
110 ¿ast 59th ¿treat 
Hew York 10022

Cordially,

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O r  A U  T H O R S ’ R E P R E S E N T A T !  V E  3
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

42 5 EAST 5 I s t  STREET NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022

August 23, 1974

Dear Elisabeth:

Thank you so much for your enthusiastic note of August 17th and 
its enclosure« I only regret that I put you to the trouble of 
typing out an official invitation to the International Ocean 
Institute's Pacem in Maribus V convocation in Malta on 
September 9th. It r.was naughty of me to suggest that 1 could 
get there. Quite impossible, as I have to see to getting my 
youngest son into his preparatory school during that week. It 
means driving hij^vthere and coping with all the problems relative 
to establishing a 14-year-old in a new environment. And then I 
have all my commitments here in this office. But thank you, 
thank you.

And again congratulations and good wishes on your good work. You 
have my good thoughts and my prayers in absentia for Pacem in 
Maribus.

Fondly,

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann 3orgese 
Fund for the Republic 
Box 4068
Santa Barbara, Ca. 93103 
JS/vc
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C A B L E :  S  H A F  F L I T

425  EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10022

J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

(212) MURRAY HILL b
4-763
4-76-4

September 24, 1973

Dear Elisabeth,

With this note is a letter 1 have written to your friend,
Mr. Landshoff, as i understand he returned /f rom Europe 
today. Please read my letter to him carefully so you will 
understand why I waited until his return before voicing 
objections to the contract. Besides the experience my 
client had with Mr. Abrams, I have heard from someone with 
intimate knowledge of the firm that 1 would ge W  nowhere 
with Mr. Anbinder, who he described as being "impossible 
to do business with." The contract that you have, as I 
pointed out in my letter to Mr. Landshoff^ is written as for 
"a contract writer"— that is, someone they have hired to 
do a certain literary assignment and this, alter the writer 
is paid, will belong entirely to the publisher. This is not 
at all the case in your book, which you hope, I am sure, will 
have international success. All royalties and other earnings 
should come to you for your Oceans Institute, but the way 
the contract is worded now you will not get any of it.
Please ask Mr. Landshoff to make the changes I have suggested.
1 should also have suggested changes in Clause 1, where it 
says "Publisher hereby engages Author" etc. This should be 
reworded because of course the publisher is not hiring you; 
he has accepted your work for publication and you agree to ether 
on terms regarding its publication.

I also call to your attention the second sentence in 5 (c), 
since I am sure you will be planning to continue writing on 
the general subject of "the oceans" for years to come.

Just to show you what an ideal book contract ought to liok 
like 1 am enclosing the form recommended by the society of 
Authors Represent tives. Many publishers use^ this basic 
agreement form unchanged or with changes relative to the 
project.

Forgive me for not acting untip. Mr. Landshoff return^, ^ince 
he is your friend, 1 am sure iw* will not willingly cheat you. 
But the contract, as it stands, would rob you of all future 
earnings over and above the advance.

Phone me if you want to discuss this further. The best 
time to get me would be around 2-3 p.m. your time, as I 
am usually certainly here at that time.



September 24, 1973

Csar ••ir. Uandahoff:

-arly in August our dear mutual friend, Elisabeth Bargese, ^'ent m 2 e 
copy of your letter of July 30th along with a copy of the publication 
agreement on THE Q&AMA Gf FH£ OCEANS. In Elisabeth6s letter she said that 
the chief point in the contract that she youId like to change is the
delivery data. She asked for an additional six 
thought JuAf 1, 1974 would be more realistic.
An
i response to this letter 1 telephoned ¿iisabeti and painted out that as

was not a party to tha original agreement"

*.ianths and said she

colleagues at Harry II« Abrams inc. wauld~5e
accept any suggestions I might make 
Elisabeth replied that she had alw 
representative on this book and s 
money and my ten per cent agency 
for past work on which I have 
remunerative. idhat I did Hi 
that 4 planned to wait for 
discussion of the agreement 
I hope you mill consider a

l huvs «iways under: 
literary agents« X  
approved by Abrams
happened to be me).Mr« Abram and I advise

not believe your
to deal with nta ar 
ihe contract.ngas

dad that I be her literary
hat it would make a lot of 
would aarvo to compensate me 

heir which has not been vary 
th in this conversation was 
*eiu York before initiating any 
* ssn writing to you today what 
&ter. 1Ait

arry Abrams himself^efuaes to deal with 
the experience of/a writer 1 ^ 0  had a project 

Id that they would not designer nt (who 
it wr s  a matter of procedure established by

why 
a l Is

client to go ahead with the con-rent and leave 
me out of it. But 4 did -mint cut clauses in it that were obviously to 
her disadvantage. The immediate result uaa that .¡y client‘u contract 
ua s irnms di 3to i y canceled.
As my wish is only to be of help to Elisabeth on her project, let mo 
immediately say that 4 should like to remain anonymous and that 4 do 
not wish to follow her suggestion that she ask the publisher to have me 
written into the contract as her agent, ^he chief purpose of this project 
is, as * understand it, to make money for the International Oceans 
Institute. Therefore, I would be glad to have whet Elisabeth proposes as 
my agency commission go toward the cause as my contribution to it.
Howevar, as 1 pointed out to Elisabeth on the telephone, there will be 
few if any earnings by this book over and above the agrsed-upon advance 
if she signs the contract as it stands. I am proposing that Clause 9 
end Clause 20 be deleted in toto. Jhile there are other aspects to the



printed agreement to which I  might t a k e  exception« these two arc 
important because they would In effect give the publisher ths 
earnings from foreign and other subsidiary rights which Should of 
course remain legally in the possession of the author« who should 
have the control of then?, You see« In this case the writer is not 
& ’contract author** who has been retained to complete an assignment 
for her publisher, but rather the sole proprietor of a bock project 
which she has submitted to the publisher and which ha has accepted«
You can understand the difference in the concept of the work in ¿his 
case, l am sure.

I am suggesting to Elisabeth that she voice the above objections to 
you as coming from herself in behalf of her project dnd the InEtractions 
Oceans institute rather than coming from another source. 1 shall of 
course be glad to discuss this with you at any time that is convenient 
to you«

/tilth very best wishes*

Yours Tfiilif«

shr* f.H. Landshoff 
^arry •. brass Incd 
110 H=st 59th 5treat' 
&eui York 10022

0 5 / vo



AGREEMENT made this 

between

whose residence address is 

whose citizenship is: 

and

whose principal place of business is at

day of 19 ,

(hereinafter called the Author);

(hereinafter called the Publisher);

W I T N E S S E T H :

T h e  G r a n t  
a n d  th e  
T e r r i t o r y .

T h e
W a r r a n t y .

T h e
9M anuscript.

P u b lic a tio n  
o f the W o r k .  •

T h e
C o p y r ig h t .

In consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties agree as 
follows:

1. The Author hereby grants and assigns to the Publisher the exclusive right to 
publish in the English language in book form in the United States of America, its terri­
tories and possessions, in the Philippine Islands, and in Canada, a Work now entitled

(hereinafter called the Work) which title may be changed only by mutual consent in 
writing. All other territory (except the British Commonwealth and Empire as politically 
constituted at the date of this agreement) shall be a non-exclusive territory for the sale of 
English language copies of the Work published hereinunder in the United States. The 
Author shall have the right nevertheless on sixty (60) days written notice posted to the 
Publisher, to withdraw the privilege of sale of cheap editions of the Work for any speci­
fied territory in such open market, in instances where the Author in his sole discretion 
desires to make an exclusive contract with another for English language publication in 
such territory.

2. The Author represents that he is the sole proprietor of the Work and that the 
Work to the best of his knowledge does not contain any libelous matter and does not 
violate the civil rights of any person or persons, does not infringe any existing copyright 
and has not heretofore been published in book form in the territories hereinabove defined. 
The Author shall hold harmless and indemnify the Publisher from any claims, demands 
or recovery finally sustained by reason of any violation of copyright or other property or 
personal right; provided, however, that the Publisher shall with all reasonable promptness 
notify the Author of any claim or suit which may involve the warranties of the Author 
hereunder; and the Author agrees fully to cooperate in the defense thereof. The warranties 
contained in this Article do not extend to drawings, illustrations, or other material not 
furnished by the Author.

3. The Author agrees to deliver to the Publisher not later than 19 ,
a complete typewritten script of the work. If the script shall not have been delivered 
within three (3 ) months after said date the Publisher may, at its option, terminate this 
agreement by notice in writing posted or delivered to the Author and may recover from 
the Author all monies which it may have advanced to the Author upon the Work.

4. The Publisher agrees to publish the Work at its own expense at a catalogue retail
price of not less than Dollars ($ ) per copy
on or before months after the delivery of the completed Work. In the
event of delay from causes beyond the control of the Publisher, the publication date 
may be postponed accordingly, but not to exceed months. In case of
publication in a periodical prior to book publication, book publication shall be delayed 
until such periodical publication is completed, unless by special arrangement with the 
periodical.

5. The Publisher, upon first publication of the Work, agrees duly to copyright it
in the United States of America and Canada under the Universal Copyright Convention 
and the Berne Convention in the name of the Author, and to imprint the copyright notice 
required by law in each copy of the work. The Author agrees to furnish the Publisher 
promptly with any authorization or other document necessary to carry out the provisions 
hereof.

The Author shall, upon the termination of the first term, make timely application 
for renewal of copyright under then existing United States Copyright Law and, provided 
this contract shall then be in force and effect, the Author agrees to assign to the Publisher, 
for the renewal term of the copyright, the rights herein granted to the Publisher.

Society of Authors’ Representatives, Inc.
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P r in t e r ’s 6. The Publisher shall furnish the Author with galley proof and page proof
Proofs. of the Work which, except for changes in styling required by the Publisher, shall

conform to the completed manuscript as submitted by the Author, without changes in, 
additions to, or eliminations from such manuscript. The Author agrees to return such 
proof to the Publisher with his corrections within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof 
by him. The cost of alterations in the galley proof or page proof required by the Author, 
other than corrections of printers errors, in excess of fifteen (15% ) percent of the original 
cost of composition, shall be charged against the earnings of the Author under this 
agreement; provided also, however, that the Publisher shall promptly furnish to the Author 
an itemized statement of such additional expenses, and shall make available at the Pub­
lisher’s office the corrected proof for inspection by the Author or his representatives.

7. The Publisher shall pay to the Author or his duly authorized representatives, the 
following advances and royalties:

• (a ) A non-returnable advance of $ against the Author’s royalties under
• this agreement payable

•
A d v a n c e s , 
R o y a lt ie s  
an d S h a re  of 
P ro c e e d s ;  
E x a m in a tio n  
o f A c c o u n ts.

(b ) A royalty upon the regular edition sold in the United States of
per cent ( % ) of the retail price thereof on the first

copies sold
per cent ( % ) on the next copies sold
per cent ( % ) on all copies sold in excess of

(c ) A royalty of fifteen per cent (15% ) of the amount of the Publisher’s charges 
for bound copies of the original edition of the Work and eighteen per cent 
( 18% ) for unbound sheets, sold for export, and to reading circles, to recognized 
book clubs, and to organizations outside the regular book selling channels, pro­
vided that such sales are made at a discount of sixty per cent (60% ) or more 
from the retail price. Such royalties shall be payable without deduction for 
discounts or bad debts.

(d) Two-thirds (2/3) of any license fee charged a Canadian publisher for the right 
to publish the Work on a royalty basis, in Canada.

(e ) per cent ( % ) of the retail price of each
copy sold of any cheap edition issued by the Publisher at a retail price not more 
than two-thirds (2/3) of the original retail price.

(f )  per cent ( % ) of any license fee charged for the right
granted another Publisher to issue and distribute a cheap edition of the Work.

(g) per cent ( % ) of the gross amount paid by a book club,
whether as royalty or otherwise, for the right to publish the Work in whole or
in part for distribution to its members.

(h) Ten per cent (10% ) of the amount of the Publisher’s charges for copies of 
overstock which the Publisher deems expedient to sell at a discount of seventy 
per cent (70% ) or more; provided that if such sale is made at or below cost 
of manufacture, no royalty shall be paid. If the Publisher determines to

remainder its entire stock, it shall give the Author reasonable notice in advance 
thereof. No sale of overstock may take place before the expiration of one (1 ) 
year from the first publication of the Work in book form.

(i) Three quarters (3/4) of the stipulated royalty on all copies sold from a reprint­
ing of copies or less made after two ( 2 ) years from the date of the first
publication hereunder and provided that the regular sales in the six-month 
period preceding such reprinting did not exceed
( ) copies; the reduction of royalties provided for in this sub-division
is to enable the Publisher to keep the Work in print and in circulation as long 
as possible.

( j ) per cent ( % ) of the gross amount paid for post-publication periodical
rights, unless such rights are held by the purchaser of the pre-publication 
periodical rights.

(k) The Publisher is authorized to permit publication of the Work in Braille, or 
photographing, recording and/or microfilming the Work for sale to the physically 
handicapped without payment of fees and without compensation to the Author, 
providing no compensation is received by the Publisher. In case a compensation

Society of Authors’ Representatives, Inc.
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•

is received, the Publisher shall pay the Author fifty per cent (50% ) of the 
proceeds.

No royalties shall be payable on free copies furnished to the Author or on copies 
for review, sample, or other similar purposes, or on copies destroyed.

No cheap edition in any category may be published earlier than one (1) year from 
the date of the original publication.

The Publisher shall submit to the Author for his approval (such approval not to be 
unreasonably withheld) the terms of any proposed license for book club distribution, 
cheap edition publication, or post-publication periodical rights.

The Author or his duly authorized representatives shall have the right upon written 
request to examine the books of account of the Publisher insofar as they relate to the 
Work; such examination shall be at the oost of the Author unless errors of accounting 
amounting to five (5 % ) per cent or more of the total sum paid to the Author shall be 
found to his disadvantage, in which case the cost shall be borne by the Publisher.

8. In all instances in which the Author shall have received an overpayment of 
monies under the terms hereof, the Publisher may deduct such overpayment from any 
further sums payable to the Author either in respect to the Work or under other contracts 
between the Author and Publisher for any other books; provided, however, that the term 
“overpayment” shall not in any event apply to unearned advances, nor to returns on other 
books.

9. The Publisher may permit others to reprint selections from the Work in text 
books, or anthologies, and payments made for such permission shall be equally divided 
between the Author and Publisher. The Publisher may grant permission to publish ex­
tracts of the Work containing not more than five hundred (500) words, without com­
pensation therefor, but no permission shall be granted for any commercial use of any 
portion of the Work without the express permission of the Author.

10. The Publisher agrees promptly to advise the Author of the terms of any con­
tracts entered into for any grant or license permitted under this agreement whenever the 
Author’s share of the pioceeds or royalty is One Hundred ($100.) Dollars or more. Copies 
of contracts shall be furnished by the Publisher to the Author or his representative and the 
Author’s share shall be paid within ten days of the Publisher’s receipt thereof (subject 
to the conditions of clause 12 b ).

11. The Publisher agrees to present to the Author ten (10) free copies of the regular 
edition of the Work and three (3 ) copies of any cheap edition published, and the Author 
shall be permitted to purchase further copies for his personal use at a discount of forty 
(40% ) per cent from the retail price.

12. The Publisher agrees to render semi-annual statements in duplicate including 
copies of statements of sub-licensees on and

in each year following the publication hereof, 
showing an account of sales and all other payments due hereunder to

and
preceding said respective accounting dates. Payments then due shall accompany such 
statements.

(a ) The Publisher may set up a reserve which in its opinion will allow for returns 
during the two royalty accounting periods following first publication of the Work. This 
reserve shall not exceed fifteen per cent (15% ) of earnings due the Author in the respec­
tive royalty periods.

(b ) In no event, however, shall the Author be entitled to receive more than
$ during any one calendar year. If in any one calendar year the sums
accruing to the Author hereunder shall exceed such amount, he shall be entitled to re­
ceive the excess amount in any succeeding calendar year in which the sums accruing to 
him hereunder do not exceed the maximum herein stated, provided that the total amount 
to which the Author may be entitled in any succeeding year shall not exceed the maximum 
herein stated.

T e rm in a t io n  
and R e v e rs io n  
of R ig h ts .

13(a). In the event that the Work shall at any time be out of print (which shall be 
defined as fifty (50) copies or less in stock) the Author or his representative may give 
notice thereof to the Publisher and in such event the Publisher shall declare within thirty 
days in writing whether or not he intends to bring out a new printing of the Work within 
six months. Failure to give such thirty-day notice or to reprint the Work within six months 
shall cause all rights herein granted to revert to the Author at the expiration of either of 
said periods without further notice or procedure.

The Work shall not be considered to be out of print if it is on sale in a cheap edition 
or in any other edition, in the United States, or if there shall be in existence a contract

Society of Authors’ Representatives, Inc.
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for cheap edition publication which provides for publication within six (6 ) months after 
the Work is out of print in the regular edition.

(b ) If the Publisher shall, during the existence of this agreement, default in the 
deliveiy of semi-annual statements or in the making of payments as herein provided 
and shall neglect or refuse to deliver such statements or make such payments, or any of 
them, within thirty (30) days after written notice of such default, this agreement shall 
terminate at the expiration of such thirty (30) days without prejudice to the Author’s 
claim for any monies which may have accrued under this agreement or to any other 
rights and remedies to which the Author may be entitled.

(c ) If the Publisher shall fail to publish the Work within the period in Paragraph 4 
provided, or otherwise fail to comply with or fulfill the terms and conditions hereof, or 
in the event of bankruptcy, etc., as in Paragraph 14 hereof provided, this agreement shall 
terminate and the rights herein granted to Publisher shall revert to the Author. In such 
event all payments theretofore made to the Author shall belong to the Author without 
prejudice to any other remedies which the Author may have.

(d) Upon the termination of this agreement for any cause under this Article or 
Article 14 hereof, all rights granted to the Publisher shall revert to the Author for his 
use at any time and the Publisher shall return to the Author all property originally 
furnished by the Author; the Author shall have the right in such instance to purchase 
the plates from the Publisher at their metal value, and any or all of the remaining sheets 
or copies at a price not to exceed fifty (50% ) per cent of the manufacturing cost, 
exclusive of overhead. If the Author shall not have acquired such plates, sheets or copies 
within sixty (60) days of the effective date of such termination, the Publisher shall have 
the right to sell such remaining copies at cost or less, without payment to the Author of 
royalties on such sales. If the Publisher shall desire to melt such plates, he shall give the 
Author sixty (60) days notice in writing thereof and an opportunity to acquire such plates 
as above provided. No such sale by the Publisher shall transfer the right of publication 
and sale of the Work to any purchaser of the remaining copies or sheets. The Publisher’s 
privilege to sell the remaining copies shall expire six (6 ) months after the effective 
termination date and thereupon all remaining copies shall be destroyed. In the event that 
the parties shall have agreed to the taking of the copyright in the name of the Publisher, 
then the Publisher shall, upon such termination, furnish the Author an assignment of such 
copyright to him in due form for recording.

14. If a petition in bankruptcy shall be filed by or against the Publisher, or if it 
shall be adjudged insolvent by any court, or if a Trustee or a Receiver of any property 
of the Publisher shall be appointed in any suit or proceeding by or against the Publisher, 
or if the Publisher shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or shall take the 
benefit of any bankruptcy or insolvency Act, or if the Publisher shall liquidate its business 
for any cause whatsoever, this agreement shall terminate automatically without notice, 
and such termination shall be effective as of date of the filing of such petition, adjudi­
cation, appointment, assignment or declaration or commencement of reorganization or 
liquidation proceedings, and all rights granted hereunder shall thereupon revert to the 
Author. As a condition of the making of this agreement the Author hereby acquires the 
right, upon such termination, to purchase at his option the plates, remaining copies and 
sheets as provided in Article 13 hereof. In the event that the Author’s option to purchase 
such properties is not exercised within thirty (30) days after the Author has had notice 
of the happening of the event herein referred to, the Publisher, Trustee, Receiver, 
Assignee or other such official, may melt the plates and sell the copies or sheets remaining 
on hand subject only to payment to the Author of the royalties herein provided. In the 
event the Author desires to purchase the books and sheets aforesaid, and the Trustee, 
Receiver or other said named official deems the price fixed at fifty (50% ) per cent of 
the manufacturing cost or the metal value to be below the fair market value thereof, then 
such value shall be determined by arbitration conducted pursuant to commercial arbi­
tration rules of the American Arbitration Association then applicable.

15. All rights in the Work now existing, or which may hereafter come into existence, 
not specifically herein granted, are reserved to the Author for his use at any time. Reserved 
publication rights include, but are not limited to, the right to publish or cause to be 
published in any form, excerpts, summaries and novelizations of dramatizations and 
motion pictures of the Work, thereof, not to exceed seventy-five hundred (7500) words 
in length, to be used for advertising and exploitation of motion pictures and televised 
motion pictures or dramatizations based upon the Work.

16. No assignment of this contract, voluntary or by operation of law, shall be binding 
upon either of the parties without the written consent of the other; provided, however, 
that the Author may assign or transfer any monies due or to become due under this 
agreement.

Society of Authors’ Representatives, Inc.
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17. Any controversy or claim arising out of this agreement or the breach thereof 
shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the rules then obtaining of the American 
Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award may be entered in the highest 
court of the forum, State or Federal, having jurisdiction. Such arbitration shall be held 
in the City of New York unless otherwise agreed by the parties. The Author may at his 
option, in case of failure to pay royalties, refuse to arbitrate, and pursue his legal remedies.

18. Any written notice required under any of the provisions of this agreement shall 
be deemed to have been properly served by delivery in person or by mailing the same 
to the parties hereto at the addresses set forth above, except as the addresses may be 
changed by notice in writing; provided, however, that notices of termination shall be 
sent by registered mail.

19. A waiver of any breach of this agreement or of any of the terms or conditions 
by either party thereto, shall not be deemed a waiver of any repetition of such breach 
or in any wise affect any other terms or conditions hereof; no waiver shall be valid or 
binding unless it shall be in writing, and signed by the parties.

20. The Author herewith grants the Publisher the option to publish his next full- 
length book on terms to be arranged; but said right of first refusal shall automatically be 
cancelled should the Publisher merge with another or be bought by another subsequent 
to the signing of this Agreement.

21. This Agreement shall not be binding upon either the Publisher or the Author 
unless it is signed by both parties and delivered to the Publisher within a period of sixty 
days (60) from the date of the Agreement.

22. All sums due under this Agreement shall be paid to the Author’s agent,
., whose receipt shall

be a full and valid discharge of the Publisher’s obligations and who shall act with the 
authority of the Author in all matters arising out of this agreement.

The Author acknowledges that has
rendered its services in bringing about and negotiating the terms of this contract. The 
Author acknowledges that in consideration of said services, the Author has irrevocably 
appointed said agent as the Author’s sole and exclusive agent in connection with the 
Work and this contract and in connection with all rights granted herein to the Publisher 
or which may be used or exercised hereunder by the Publisher, and all contracts arising 
from the Publisher’s exercise of any option in this agreement with respect to any further 
work(s), and agrees that said agent shall irrevocably be entitled to receive 10% of all 
sums due or which may become due to the Author in connection with this contract and 
all rights aforesaid.

Society of Authors" Representatives, Inc.
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23. Regardless of the place of its physical execution, this contract shall be interpreted 
under the laws of the State of New York and of the United States of America.

IN WITNESS W HEREOF the parties hereto have duly executed this agreement the 
day and year first above written.
In the (seal)
Presence of: ------------------------------------------------------------

Publisher

In the Presence of:

By.
( )

Author

Society of Authors’ Representatives, Inc.
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August 6, 1973

Mr. John Schaffner 
Literary Agent 
425 East 51st Street 
New York, N.Y. 10022
Dear John,

Back again and many things are in the works.
I am enclosing a copy of a contract I received 

from Harry Abrams for the book ”The Drama of the 
Oceans.” If everything works out satisfactorily, 
this should be a big deal. Obviously I want you to 
have your share in it but the main purpose of the 
book is to get money for the newly established 
International Ocean Institute whose finances are 
as yet very frail, and which has a big job to do 
during the next two or three years. I am therefore 
turning over all royalties to the Institute. Would 
you be willing to waive your share of the advance?
I think it is perfectly fair if you take your share 
of the royalties themselves If they exceed the advance.

There is one point I would like to change in the 
contract and that is the delivery date. Instead of 
January 1, 1974, I would like to make it six months 
after the signature of the contract. It is a crush­
ing job any way.

Yours as ever

Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
Senior Fellow

Enel.
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0  COr for the Study of Democratic Institutions/  The Fund for the Republic, h

Via Thomas Mann
Forte dei Marmi (Lucca) Italv
July 24, 1973

Mr. John Schaffner 
Literary Agent 
425 East 51st Street 
New York, N.Y. 10022
Dear John:

Two things today: I received the enclosed statement
from Holt and don’t quite understand it. The amount of 
$58.98, billed to me for February, was paid on March 10, 
with check no. 6612, which was duly cashed by them. So 
I really should not be owing them anything. Could you 
check into this?

Second, the contract with Harry Abrams is almost com­
plete. I hope it is going to be big business this time.
As far as I am concerned, the royalties go to the Inter­
national Ocean Institute. I hope, in fact, that it will 
take a major fund-raising burden off my shoulders. But, 
of course, you should get your percentage, and I’ll see 
to that. I hope to see Fritz Landshoff in Zurich before 
the end of the month.

Pacem in Maribus IV was excellent. Strange, in this 
crazy world.

I’ll be back in August.
All the very best to all of you,

Yours as ever,

r

Elis
ENCLS.

t V\ L i .  •abeth M$.nn Sorge se

-¡Ol ir bum , California 93103, T e lep h o n e : (805) 9 6 9 -3 2 8 1 /Cable: CENTER SANTABARBARA (CALIF)
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Forte dei ^armi, July 1, 1973«

Mr* John Schaffner 
New York City, N.Y*
Dear John:
Two things today: I received the enclosed statement from 
Holt, and don’t quite understand it. The amount of $58.98 
billed to me for February, was paid on March 10, with 
check No. 6612, which was duly cashed by them. So I 
really should not be owing them anything. Could you 
ckeck into this?
Second, the contract with Harry Abrams is almost complete 
I guess. They are paying an advance of $5000 to the Inter 
national ucean Institute.

You'll get the contract when it is complete. I hope it 
is going to be big business, this time. As far as I 
am concerned, the royalties go to the International 
Ocean Institute. I hope, in fact, that will take a 

major fund-raising burden off my shoulder*. But, of 
course, you should get your percentage, and I'll see 
to that. I am going to see Fritz Landshoff in Zurich 
before the end of the month.
Pacem in Maribus IV was excellent.Strange, in this crazy 
world.
I'll be back in August.

All the very best to all of you,
Yours as ever,

Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
k&x Via Thomas Mann 
Forte dei Marrai (Lucca) 
Italy
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J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

425  EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10022

January 15, 1973

Dear Elisabeth
My plans for my California trip have been firmed up and I am going ta fly to 
San Francises on Thursday, January 25th. I shall have with me Nicholas, whs 
will be 20 on the 28th of this month, and Elizabeth, whs is 16. I propose 
to drive down the coast and hope to arrive in Santa Barbara on Wednesday, 
January 31st. My thought is that i could visit you there and I plan to put 
the kids on a plane, so that they can catch a flight back from the Los Angeles 
airport that evening to New York. I plan to stay on a couple of days in the 
Los Angeles area. I remember that you were going off at about that time to 
a conference and I hope that I have not delayed my arrival too long. I do 
look forward to seeing you and talking about yeur book project with you«
I did discuss with Bill Koshland the idea of Knopf giving you a contract for 
the world communities book, thereby enabling you to pay off Holt and be 
released from your agreement with that publisher. Bill has the material you 
sent me and is presumably cogitating. He did remark on the phone that he 
thought you were being kept so busy at the ^enter and with your job as 
Secretary to the Fund for the Republic that he wondered whether you would 
ever have time to complete a book. However, the material you sent me would 
seem to indicate that you have the project pretty well in hand. I hope he 
will react as I did on reading what you sent me.
I have also suggested to Edwin leaver that Braziller do something about 
reviving ASCENT OF WOMAN. Clearly that book of yours was ahead of its time 
and, since they still have it in print, it seems to me they ought te de 
something to call the attention of the reading public to it«
^erhaps before 1 see you 1 shall have something more definite to report. 
Anyhow, do please drop me a line to let me knew whether you will be free for 
me to visit you on the 31st.

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese
The Center for the Study of Democratic institutions 
Box AG68
Santa Dartjara, Ca. 93103

JS/vc

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S



December IP lr)72

Mr. John Pchaffner 
Literarv A7ent 
-IPS East 51st Street- 
New York, N.Y. 10022
Dear John,

Thanks for ,rour letter. I was afraid that Holt might 
lose their patience but I very much hope that you can 
assuage their quite justified wrath. The book, The Vorld 
Communities, is not only a commitment to them; it is a 
commitment to myself as 'Tell. The job turned out to be 
considerably more complex than I thought when I signed 
the contract. However, I am. constantly working on the 
book and the material is good.

Just a few weeks ago T organized a seminar here at 
the Center on the subject of the world communities ' and 
got some very useful, material.

The book is somewhat changed in character as I work 
on it, but I definitely think T will have something to 
show by spring. I hone they will forbear with me. Please 
let me know.

All the best for Christmas and I hope to see you here 
next vear.

Yours as ever,

Elisabeth Ta.nn Borgese 
Senior Fellow

KP.S. T am sending you separately a batch of papers in which 
I have developed material for the book. Of course, this will 
be reworked

lO  cr\ J - /C
K s  ■

(
jfV- iA

eu J ii -v-,v } ■' \

r ]  \r.
"•V ;

- jt
1 1 r } ;

C-



C A B L E ;  S H A F F Ü T
(212) MURRAY HILL

J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

4-2 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10 022

December 6* 1972

Dear Elisabeth:

Your letter of November 17th was a pleasure to have. I was interested to 
read about AFLi’s grandchildren. They sound like positive geniuses!

I regret very much having to answer such a good letter with this peremptory 
one I enclose from Thomas Wallace, editor in chief of Holt, Rinehart & 
Winston. It was somewhat delayed in reaching me, because it was addressed 
to the old address on Third Avenue. How shall 1 anser him? I really feel that if you gave me some sort of progress report maybe we could stall him0 
You do want to finish up this book, do you not? Anyway, I need to know your 
thoughts about this0

In the meantime, of course, I have written to Holt to ask for the available 
copies cf THE LANGUAGE BARRIER.

When shall  ̂next see you? Soon,I do h«pe„ Meantime, all best wishes,,

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese
Box AÜ68
Santa Barbara, Ca. 93103 
DS/vc

M E M B E R  D F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S



HOLT, RINEHART AND WINSTON, INC.

November 22, 1972

Mr. John Schafiner
896 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Dear J o h n ,

We have a contract with Elizabeth Mann Borgese going back 
to the summer of 1968, under which she was going to write 
a book on "World Communities." Since then although we have 
given her a number of extensions, we haven’t seen one word 
of the manuscript. Therefore, at this time let me suggest 
that she repay us the $1,000 which we paid her on signature 
of the contract, and we will in turn cancel the contract 
with her. I would appreciate your taking care of this matter 
as soon as possible.

With all best wishes,

As ever,

Thomas C. Wallace 
Editor-in-Chief

TCW/ss
cc: R. Passoff

383 MADISON AVENUE / NEW YORK, N. Y. 10017 / TEL. 212 MU-8-9100

1 9 7 2  I S  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  B O O K  Y E A R
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

42 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10022

December 29, 1970

Dear Mrs. Borgese,

I enclose a copy of the royalty statement from Granada Publish­
ing, Ltd. on your book, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN for the six month 
period ending June 30, 1970.

Best wishes.

Yours

Carl Gabler to Mr. Schaffner

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese 
Box LOSS
Santa Barbara, California 93103

Enc: statement

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S
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C A B L E :  8 H A F F L I T (212) M u r r a y  H i l l
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

4 2 5  EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10022

December A, 1970

Dear Elisabeth,

I fear that I have been somewhat delinquent in passing on the 
royalty statement from Holt, Rinehart & Winston on THE LANGUAGE 
BARRIER. The earnings as of June 3D, 1970 were $ 19.13. After 
the agency 10% this is reduced tD $ 17.22, my check for which is 
enclosed.

I have before me the September 26 issue of the Saturday Review 
which contains your impressive summation, THE PROSPECTS FOR PEACE 
IN THE OCEANS. I felt proud indeed when I read this. You have 
done - and are doing - a very noble and important work. I know 
public apathy must seem endlessly frustrating but certainly you 
are helping to arouse the public in this country to a more respon­
sive understanding, for which we are all in your debt.

Back last summer we exchanged letters in which there was some dis­
cussion of a possible paperback on ASCENT OF WOMAN. I have to ad­
mit I neglected to speak to George Braziller about this but I shall 
now follow that up.

by the way, this reminds me that I have a grear^manuscripts of yours 
here on the shelf. I wonder if you would care to have these copies, 
a number of wnich were plays that you had given to Ed Seaver to read 
and he had returned them to me a couple of years ago. It occurs to 
me that possibly you might be able to make some use of these copies. 
They include:

EAT YOUR FISHBALLS, TARQUIN 
PIECES AND PAWNS 
ONLY THE PYRE
ISRAEL TODAY (The pieces from II Ponte)

and a number of other articles and essays. I think we also have some 
photographs of yours here, as well. Shall I go on holding these 
items, or would you like me, later on after the holidays, to pack­
age them up and send them off surface rate to your Italian home? 
There is certainly no urgency about this.

M E M B E R  o r  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S '  R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S
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Luill you be spending the holidays in California? I suppose you 
will want to be with your family. If you pass through New York, 
do let us know.

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese
Center for the Study of Democratic Institutions 
Box i+06B
Banta Barbara, Calif. 931D3

Enc: statement, check

J5/cg
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J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

42 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10022

August 22, 1972

Dear Elisabeth:

.just a tiny note to answer your good letter of August 15th„ Congratulations 
on the German paperback edition of THE LANGUAGE BARRIER. Also on having a 
production in California of ONLY THE PYRE.

uo call me when you get into town next month. It would be lovely to have a 
reunion. I shall be looking forward to it0 Meantime, every good wish0

Fondly,
r\\ \

,

j

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Bargese
The Center far the Study of Democratic Institutions 
Box AC6B
Santa Barbara, Ca. 931Ü3 
DS/vc

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S ’ R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S
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J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

42 5 EAST 51 b t  STREET NEW YORK. N.Y. 10022

July 23, 1970

□ear Elizabeth,

Many thanks for your latest letter, that of July 5 from 
Forte dei Marmi. I hope you didn't go to toe much trouble 
to look for the original photos that went with THE LANGUAGE 
BARRIER in your home, as we did indeed have them here where 
I had been storing them for you. We have sent them off to 
Mr. Grunder of Lukianos Verlag in Bern. I hope he receives 
them soon in good order.

Also, I'm glad to tell you that I finally did locate the manu­
script and photographs which you wanted me to return to Peter 
Wehrli, his article on Albania written under the pseudonym of 
Germain Sau>(£ge>. The search for this piece resulted in a thor­
ough house'&eeping of this office, which was in many respects a 
very good thing. Several other items besides the Wehrli manu­
script turned up which need to be returned to their authors or 
otherwise have special attention, bo the end result was good.
And now you can rest in peace about these two particular pro­
blems.

Rather surprisingly, I have received royalty statements from 
George Braziller on ASCENT OF WOMAN and TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
up to the date of March 31, 1970. I enclose them for your re­
cords, though I fear they do make rather dismal reading. I 
certainly would have thought that ASCENT OF WOMAN would do better 
than it has done. Perhaps I should try to stir up Braziller to 
revive it at this time, when the Woman's Liberation Movement is 
suddenly becoming so active here! Not a bad idea. I shall call 
Ed Seaver and suggest this.

It is always good to hear from you. Do let me know when you 
are next going to be passing through New York, so that I may 
have a chance for a visit with you. It seems unlikely that I 
shall be coming abroad, since my responsibilities are so firmly

MEMBER Or THE SOCIETY OF AUTHORS' REPRESENTATIVES
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entrenched right here.

All very best wishes.

Yours

Mrs. Elizabeth Mann Borgese
Via Thomas Mann
Forte dei Marmi (Lucca)
Italia

Enc: statements

JS/cg

C
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

4-2 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 10022

May 1<+, 1970

Dear Elisabeth,

I got a letter from you yesterday and one the day before that.
I uas about to answer the first one when your second one came 
in and along with it a check for $ 30.00 from The Magazine of
Fantasy and Science Fiction for the use of your story, TO WHOM 
IT MAY CONCERN in a college textbook entitled MODERN SATIRIC 
STORIES, which is to be published by Scott Foresman & Co. I 
enclose my check for $ 27.00 to cover this sum, and it seems 
simpler to send it to you rather than to your bank account.
I expect the publisher will send us copies of MODERN SATIRIC 
STORIES when it is published.

The payment I had previously made to your bank was for the 
royalty accounting from Holt, Rinehart & Winston on THE LAN­
GUAGE BARRIER. As I was not sure where you were, it seemed 
wisest to write to you at Fiesole and so that is where I sent 
the statement from the publisher. I'm sure it will reach you 
in due course.

I have not yet been able to put my hands on the Albanian ma­
terial, but I do think we have it here somewhere. As you know,
I moved to this present office just about a year ago and shortly 
after the move, Tom Brady, who had been my faithful assistant 
since Hubert's death, left to go to work for - oddly enough! - 
Holt, Rinehart & Winston. Since his departure, I have had six 
different people working here and finally think I have found 
the right man. However, as a result of this succession of 
would-be helpers, things are not as well organized as they 
were under both Hubert and Tom. I rather think that Mr. Wehrli's 
manuscript and photographs were packed away by Tom when we made

MEMBER O r THE SOCIETY OF AUTHORS’ REPRESENTATIVES
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the move and I think that I shall be able to locate them 
after a fairly drastic housecleaning, which I shall attempt 
before the end of the week. Howev/er, I did w0E?t to get this 
letter off in answer to yours without any delay. By the way, 
do you remember the name of the pseudonym we used for Mr.
[jJehrli on this material? I think that would help me get to 
the material quickly, as of course everything is filed alpha­
betically. At the moment I can't myself remember what name 
was used. In any case, I'll be writing you shortly to tell 
you whether we have these things or not. If we have, we'll 
send them off to Lilehrli, and if we haven't, I shall certainly 
have some record of having passed them on back to you.

I'm glad you're making some progress on the book, though I 
do understand the problems, most particularly the psycholo­
gical ones. Ule are going through some very difficult times, 
all of us. I think young people today are especially having 
a bad time of it.

At the risk of adding to your burdens, I wonder if you would 
not like to act on the enclosure from The Society of Authors 
Representatives. It really is important to get the copyright 
bill passed without further delay. I think you are a particu­
larly appropriate person to write, not only in your own right, 
but as the daughter and as the widow of famous and distinguished 
authors.

I hope all is well with you personally. My family is growing 
and flourishing and each child seems to become more interest­
ing as he grows older. I would love to have you meet them as 
they are today.

I shall write you again as soon as I can ascertain the where­
abouts of the lilehrli material. Meantime, my fondest and best 
to you, as always.

Yours,

Mrs. Elisabeth Mann Borgese
Center for the Study of Democratic Institutions 
Box AC68, Santa Barbara, Calif. 93103

Enc: bulletin 

JS/cg
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J d h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

■4 2 5 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y, 10022

July 31, 1972

Dear Elisabeth:

It seems a very long time since we've been in touch,, Since I have 
nothing but negative news to send you I fear my tendency is to avoid 
writing. However, I do have these royalty statements from Holt, Rinehart & 
Winston on THE LANGUAGE BARRIER showing a debit balance and also George 
Braziller's report on ASCENT OF WOMAN, likewise negative. Sometime back 
I tried to order a copy of THE LANGUAGE BARRIER from Holt and the result 
was this statement, cancelling my order, saying that no copies were avail­
able. It is depressing that the book was never reprinted and if there were 
any remaining copies that the publisher did not give us the opportunity to 
purchase them.

I know your mind is now on new and more important matters. I read of you 
constantly and feel very proud of what you are doing for the future of the 
world. I subscribe to the Center magazine, of course, and keep up with you 
in that way indirectly. I do hope that when you are next in the city you 
will spare me a bit of your time so that we can have a reunion and catch up on 
all of your activities. It would be lovely to see you. Meantime, all 
fond best wishes, as always.

Box L06B
Santa darbara, Ca. 93103
JS/vc

M E M B E R  D F T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S ’ R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S
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J o h n  S c h a f f n e r
LITERARY AGENT

425 EAST 51st STREET NEW YORK. N. Y. 1002 2

July 31, 1972

Dear Elisabeth:

It seems a very long time since we've been in touch,, Since I have 
nothing but negative news to send you I fear my tendency is to avoid 
writing. However, I do have these royalty statements from Holt, Rinehart & 
Linston on THE LANGUAGE BARRIER showing a debit balance and also George 
uraziller s report on ASCENT OF WOMAN, likewise negative. Sometime back 
I tried to order a copy of THE LANGUAGE BARRIER from Holt and the result 
was this statement, cancelling my order, saying that no copies were avail­
able. It is depressing that the book was never reprinted and if there were 
any remaining copies that the publisher did not give us the opportunity to 
purchase them.  ̂ y

I know your mind is now on new and more important matters. I read of you 
constantly and feel very proud of what you are doing for the future of the 

1 subsc?ibe t0 the Center magazine, of course, and keep up with you 
in that way indirectly. I do hope that when you are next in the city you 
wil_ spare me a^bit^of your time so that we can have a reunion and catch up 
all of your^activities. It would be lovely to see you. Meantime, all 
tend best wishes, as always.

Mrs. Elisabeth 
Center for the 
Box LOBS 
Santa üarbara,

Nann Borgese 
Study of Democratic Institutions

Ca. 931G3
JS/vc

M E M B E R  O F  T H E  S O C I E T Y  O F  A U T H O R S ’ R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S
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